CHAPTER 454-H. F. No. 269.

An act relating to salaries for employes in the department of weights and measures, and providing for the disposition of all moneys collected by that department.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Commissioner of weights and measures salary \$2,500 and deputies \$1,500.—The salary of the commissioner of weights and measures shall be twenty-five hundred (\$2,500.00) dollars per annum, and all deputies not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum.
- Sec. 2. Fees to be paid into state treasury.—All moneys collected by the department for special services, fees and penalties, shall be paid into the state treasury, and credited to a fund known as the weights and measures fund, and available for the use of the department of weights and measures.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of

acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approval April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 455-H. F. No. 667.

An act to prohibit the manufacture, sale, disposition or transportation of, or the keeping or having in possession for sale, disposition or transportation, or the soliciting, receiving or taking any order for intoxicating liquor, except for certain purposes, and to regulate the manufacture, sale, disposition, transportation, possession and use of intoxicating liquor for such purposes and to provide for the enforcement of such prohibition and to provide for the suspension of laws inconsistent herewith in certain cases; to define nuisances and provide for the abatement thereof and the injunction of the person creating, keeping or maintaining or aiding in the same and providing penalties for violations of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition of intoxicating liquor.—Wherever used in this act the terms "intoxicating liquor" and "liquor" shall include and mean ethyl alcohol and any distiled, fermented, spiritous, vinous or malt liquor or liquid of any kind potable as a beverage, whenever any of said liquors or liquid contain one-half of one per cent or more of alcohol by volume; the terms "sell" and "sale" shall include all barters, gifts, and all means of furnishing liquor in violation or evasion of law; and the word "physician" shall include and mean any physician, surgeon, dentist or veterinarian, duly licensed to practice and practicing as such within this state,